
International Society of Guatemala Collectors 

2017 Auction - Bids Due by July 31, 2017

Scanned lots can be viewed at www.guatemalastamps.com

Lot

Catalog 

Number Description
Minimum 

Bid

REGULAR ISSUES AND COMMEMORATIVES

1 5 1873 - Used copy - 4 Reales, Light Cancel, VF - Bright Color $24

2 6 1873 - Unused Copy - 1 Peso, Yellow, no gum, spot on front. VF centering $50

3 6 1873 - 1P lithograph, genuine used copy.  A few tiny thins, and short perf on right side. VF centering for this issue. $26

4 14 1878 Indian Woman - 1P Yellow vertical pair, imperf between, hinge remnants, unlisted. Rare $200

5 167

1920 - The 2c on 60c surcharge in a full sheet of 100. Some minor perf separations and minor toning, but otherwise a very 

impressive sheet for a low minimum bid. $10

6 176 1921 - 12.5c on 25c with red surcharge, Type 1, Vertical pair, imperf between, NH, VF $50

7 177

1921 - 1.5c on 25c mint block of 60 (10 x 6), with margin imprint. Includes 3 different surcharge types in vertical rows. 

Some tiny thins in row 10, but otherwise NH, VF. See page 392 in Guatemala 2 book. A showpiece! Catalog value for 

singles: $900 $250

8 208 1924 1.25 Peso on 5 P Block of 10 with bottom margin copies all imperf at bottom, F-VF, Unlisted, Scarce. MNH $40

9 208 1924 1.25 Peso on 5 P , Margin Triple Copy; Imperf at Bottom. Some toning spots. VF, Unlisted, Scarce. MNH $30

10 208 1924 1.25 Peso on 5P Top Margin Triple all imperf at top, F-VF, unlisted, some toning on the back. MNH. $24

11 208 1924 1.25 Peso on 5P Block with Bottom Pair Imperf at margin, F-VF, unlisted; Hinged, Toning on back and selvage. $20

12 230

1928 Issue 0.5c Overprint on 2 Peso, full sheet of 100. A few perf separations and some toning on the back, which is barely 

visible from the front. A scarce sheet at a low minimum bid. $20

13 252

1930 2c Hydro Dam Issue, mint block of 6 with left margin imperf. (Unlisted variety). Some toning on back and top two 

stamps with hinge holding perfs together. Unusual. $20

14 252

1930 2c Hydro Dam Issue. Three (3) full sheets of 50 each. One sheet missing a corner piece of selvage, and some very 

minor perf separations, otherwise, very fine. Very low minimum bid. $10

15 314

1945 1c Vidaurre Issue Block of 4, imperf vertically. Disturbed gum, otherwise VF centering. A few minor toned spots, but 

an impressive error. $24

16 124a 1903 - The 25c on 1c inverted surcharge, genuine, VF, with light cancel. $16

17 167a 1920 - The 2c on 60c inverted surcharge on block of 4, mint, VF. Some small amount of toning. $16

18 277a

1936 Issue - Full sheet of 100 of the 1c diagonally perforated through the center issue. Perf separations between rows 2-3 

and rows 8-9. An impressive sheet at a low minimum bid. $16

19 408-411 1970 Overprints for the 50th Anniversary of the ILO. Four full sheets of 30 each. Catalog Value $75 $20

AIRMAIL ISSUES

20 C8a

1930 - 1c on 3P Green Overprint. Margin blocks of the double surcharge with a normal matching block. NH, VF. Some pencil 

notations on the back indicating plate position. Very scarce multiple. $150

21 C240
1960 World Refugee issue 7c on 2c surcharge in yellow in lieu of violet. (Sanabria #282a) with expertizer's mark on back. 

MNH, VF $100

22 C283
1964 Tokyo Olympics Overprint ERROR - Olympics Ring Missing. Only 50 exist. NH. VF. Sanabria and Sieger backstamps. 

$100

23 C284 1964 Tokyo Olympics Overprint ERROR - Rings only, inscription missing. NH, VF $80

24 C284
1964 Tokyo Olympics Overprint ERROR - Olympics Ring Missing. Only 50 exist. NH. VF. Sanabria and Sieger backstamps. 

$100

25 C292
1964 New York World's Fair - Feria Mundial - Double Overprint ERROR on the 2c value. Top Margin block of 4. NH, VF

$110

26 C296 1964 2c Value of Bicycle Race Overprint ERROR, with Olympic Rings added. Unlisted variety, signed on the back. NH, VF $34

27 C400 1968 President's Visit, Overprint ERROR inverted on 35c value. MNH, VF $40

28 C412 1968 Bicycle Race Overprint ERROR inverted on the 5c value. Bottom selvage indicates position 48. MNH $44

29 C480-485 1973 Antigua Issue - Imperf Block of 6, No Gum. VF. Unlisted and very rare. $200

30 C517-C522
1974 Antigua Issue block of 6 with UPU Overprint ERROR - Double Overprint, one inverted, with shift into the margin. H, VF 

and Scarce multiple. $150
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31 C554
1974 10c on 11c Lincoln Issue, Complete sheet of 28 with diagonal double surcharge, shifted into selvage on lower left side. 

Unique. MNH $50

32

C782-785, 

C789 1984 Coffee Issue. 4 Values and the Large (86 X 112 mm) version of the 25₵ issue. Very Scarce. $50

33 C790-C791 1984 Coffee Issue. Matching corner pairs of the 2 large versions, 25c and 30c Issue. Very Scarce. $75

34 C790 1984 Coffee Issue. Margin copy of the 25c large version Issue. Very Scarce. $36

35 C791 1984 Coffee Issue. Corner Margin copy of the 30c large version Issue. Very Scarce. $40

36 C480-C485 1973 Two top margin blocks of 6 of the 1c Antiqua with black & lilac rose overprints. NH, VF $12

37 C480-C485 1973 Two corner margin blocks of 6 of the 1c Antiqua with black & lilac rose overprints. NH, VF $12

38 C166-C170

1950 Mint blocks of 6 of Tourism Air Mail Issue with UPU handstamped "SPECIMEN" overprints. See Page 503 in 

Guatemala 2 Book for background information. NH, VF. Scarce items. $40

39 C166-C170

1950 Mint set of the Tourism Air Mail Issue with UPU handstamped "SPECIMEN" overprints. See Page 503 in Guatemala 2 

Book for background information. NH, VF. Scarce items. $12

40 C235-C286

Total of 24 stamps, 1960 World Refugee Year set, 1964 NY World's Fair Overprints with corner positions, 1964 Tokio 

Overprints in corner positions, plus two other complete sets of the Tokio Overprints. Low minimum bid for these 

overprinted stamps which are hard to find. NH. $10

41 C158-C162 1948 Soccer Championship set of 5, in blocks, a few margin copies. Mint, VF. A nice set. $20

42 C652-C661 1978 Ochids Issue in plate corner blocks of 4. Hard to find set and high catalog value. $122 $50

43 C376-C380

1967 Boy Scout Issue with overprint. Full sheets of 50. Some minor perf separations, but otherwise very fine. Catalog value 

$247. $50

44 C271-C272 1963 Freedom From Hunger Issue in two full sheets of 50. Excellent Condition. $10

45 C21

1932 - The 3c on 3P overprint on a full sheet of 100 stamps. Some very minor perforation separations and some minor 

toning. Otherwise, a very impressive sheet at a low minimum bid. $12

COLLECTIONS

46 Collection Lot of Guatemala stamps in blocks, multiples and singles, including airmail overprints. See scan. Catalog Value over $70. $10

47 Collection Lot of 4 Souvenir sheets, including 337a imperf, 338, C136, and C180a with a socked on the nose cancel. $12

48 Collection

An eclectic collection consisting of two varieties of the B1 overprint, a set of O1-O5 officials used, a 1951 emergency bi-sect 

cover with Buzon 1 marking on back, and block of 9 of the 1924 1P on 5P issue mint VF #209, and finally 9 more stamps of 

#209 in 3 strips of 3 and a block of 4. $10

FISCALS - REVENUES

49 Fiscals Tobacco - 3 large SPECIMEN and punched examples. Includes 6.25c, 12.5c and 25c. One with corner missing. $20

50 Fiscals

Six stamps from the 1868 First Issue: Includes, R1, Plate 1, used and from Plate 2, stamps R2-R6. R2 and R3 are used, the 

others unused. The 2P issue is very faded. Hard to find revenues. Well worth the minimum bid. $18

51 Fiscals

Twenty Two (22) mint and used fiscal stamps issued from 1881 to 1890. Fine to Very Fine overall. Most of the used with 

light cancels. $10

52 Fiscals

Seventeen (17) mint and used fiscal stamps from the 1895 Issue. Includes many with the 14x11.8 Perf variety. Nice study 

group with all of the varieties. Well worth the minimum bid. $20

53 Fiscals

Strip of three (3) of the 1895 Imperf issue, Un Centavo. One spot on the middle stamp, and some creasing evident on the 

back of the stamps. (not visible from the front). Very Scarce multiple. $26

54 Fiscals

Thirty Two (32) fiscal stamps issued between 1898-1908. Includes some overprint and perforation varieties. A hard to find 

large group of fiscals. $20

55 Fiscals

Seventeen (17) used stamps from the Colombian Banknote Company, 1933 Issue, with one on the back of a check. Twelve 

(12) with talons attached. Includes some of the darker second printing. $10

56 Fiscals

Nine (9) mint, never hinged fiscals Colombian Banknote Company with perforation initial cancels. All with Talons, which are 

not punched. $16

57 Fiscals

Strip of eight (8) of the 1933 Colombian Banknote Company issue with perforation initials across the stamps. The talons are 

not perforated. $10

58 Fiscals

Three pair of the 5 Centavos 1933 issue of the Colombian Banknote Company plate proofs in three different colors, Imperf. 

A beautiful set. $26

59 Fiscals

Thirty Six (36) stamps of the 1942-1946 issue of the large and small Quetzal, most with talons. A wide variety of shades, 

cancel types and perforations. A good study lot. $10

60 Fiscals Five (5) documents with revenue stamps, 1943 to 1957. Good Study lot. $10

61 Fiscals Eight (8) documents with revenue stamps, 1972-1992. Very Fine. A good study lot. $10

62 Fiscals

Eighteen (18) revenue stamps issued from 1993-1998, with overprinted year, perforated initials. Excellent condition. Hard 

to find modern issues. $20

63 Fiscals Four (4) Beneficencia Issue revenue stamps from 1906 $10
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64 Fiscals Ten (10) different modern revenue stamps from 1965 to the 1980's. Notarial, Medico, Ingenieria, Judicial. Some Unlisted. $12

65 Fiscals Eighty Nine (89) fiscal revenue stamps. Many perf, cancellation and printing varieties present. $36

66 Papel Sellado Five (5) complete documents, 1938 to 1997, one used, the other 4 are mint. $20

POSTAL HISTORY AND STATIONERY

67 Postal History

10 Internal Post Office Covers "Correos Y Telecomunicaciones" Official Mail with a variety of Registered and cancel 

markings. Nine of them with red wax seals on the back. Nice study group. $20

68 Postal History 1900 10c Carmine solo use with octagonal cancel to Berlin Germany. Orange colored paper. Attractive item. $20

69 Postal History

1901 10c Bistre solo use with Coban octagonal cancel to Leipzig with oval fancy cancel. Puerto Barrios backstamp. Unusual 

item. $32

70 Postal History

1931 Airmail cover to Hamburg Germany with 30c (#C16a) double overprint. Commercial bank correspondance. Very 

scarce overprint error on cover. $150

71 Postal History 1932 Airmail Cover to Germany with 4 stamps and RA2 postal tax stamp. Nice markings on a pale blue colored envelope. $12

72 Postal History

1934 Airmail cover Quezaltenango handstamp and machine cancel to Hamburg Germany with 5 stamps and the postal tax 

stamp. Nice markings including a large "Buzon No. 2" on the back. Via Puerto Barrios. $20

73 Postal History 1943-1944 - Four airmail censored covers sent ot New York, Variety of postmarks and censor tapes. $20

74 Postal History

Miscellaneous group of 3 covers, 1941 bisect (repaired), 1907 uprated postal card to Germany (stamp missing), and 1894 

overprint from the Gran Hotel to Weimar, Germany (paper damaged). $10

75 PrePhilatelic 1798 Oval "CIUDAD RL" in oval Type I Chiapa Province on cover front addressed to Guatemala. Very Rare Item $200

76 PrePhilatelic

1835 "GUATEMALA" straightline marking on envelope to Mazatenango. Homemade envelope using laid paper with 

watermark. Very Rare Destination. $150

77 Stationery

1890 Two 3c Postal Cards, local use with two different "Ambuante" cancels, one duplex in purple and one oval in red. Nice 

markings. $40

78 Stationery

Collection of 27 mint Postal Stationery Cards, Envelopes and cut squares mounted on 14 pages. Includes 1875 issue up to 

1977. Includes the 1897 Expo cards and double cards. Well worth the minimum bid. $16

79 Stationery Two (2) used stationery, 1898 to USA and Canada. See Scan for markings and extra stamps added. $16

TELEGRAPH STAMPS

80 Telegraphs

Two complete sheets of Telegraph Stamps, T16 of the 5cts on 5P Green and T17 of the 10cts on 1P Carmine. Separation 

and some curling of the stamps, but difficult to find full sheets of the Waterlow & Sons printing. $30

81 Telegraphs

Duplicate of the above: Two complete sheets of Telegraph Stamps, T16 of the 5cts on 5P Green and T17 of the 10cts on 1P 

Carmine. Separation and some curling of the stamps, but difficult to find full sheets of the Waterlow & Sons printing. $30

STAMPS AND COVERS - UNSOLD FROM THE LAST AUCTION - AT REDUCED MINIMUM BIDS!

301 11

Indian Woman. 4 Used copies with different cancels and Vertical Strip of 5, reprints in two shades of green, with tete-beche 

pair on the end. Perf 11.7, Signed by Leon Bilak. NG. VF $10

302 14

Indian Woman, Block of 20 of the 1 Peso FORGERY by Sekula. Some slight separation, but overall VF multiple and Imperf 

margin pair FORGERY of the 1 Peso value by Sekula. Hinged. $10

303 41 1886 - 200c Orange Yellow FORGERY with the infamous "207' plate flaw, LNG1 cancel, VF, Excellent forgery $10

304 99/106 Total of 14 stamps, 7 different values mounted on page, both mint and used. F-VF $10

305 231

1928 - A total of 145 stamps, Half centavo on 5 Peso surcharge. Many large blocks and multiples. Includes the checklist of 

printing varieties and flaws from the 1959 issue of EQ $20

306 C14a C14a inverted overprint. MNH w/used C14 as comparison. $10

307 C235/C286

C235-C242: 1960 World Refugee issue of 8 values, MNH, VF, --- C251-254: 1961 Red Cross Overprints, in Corner Blocks of 

4, MNH, VF and C283-C286: 1964 Tokyo Olympics Overprints in Blocks of 4, MNH, VF $10

308 C295-C298

1964 Bicycle Race Overprints in corner blocks of 4, MNH, VF - also a set of overprints in blocks of 4, three of which are 

corner blocks. $10

309 C444C445 1969 Moon Landing Issue, Matching Corner Blocks of 4. MNH, VF - plus a 1Q block of 4, MNH, VF $10

310 C523 1974 - The UPU Overprint on the Care Souvenir Sheet, with a complete offset printing on the back. Unusual $10

311 C675-C679 1979 Wildlife Conservation issue in matching corner blocks of 4. MNH, VF $20

312 Fiscals

1894 5c Violet Fiscal, complete sheet of 70, with reverse inverted watermark. Arabic "1" in date variety. Bottom and top 

rows are imperf at the margins. Folded once in center. A few very light age spots, but otherwise MNH and VF sheet
$10

313 Fiscals

1901 Issue - 7 Stamps, 10c on 50c Orange and 25c on 50c Orange. Good Study Group  - Plus -- 1868 Issue - 3 Stamps - R3, 

R5 and R6 -- Plus -- 1898-1899 Issues, 10 stamps with a variety of overprints and cancels $10

314 Fiscals

1894 Typographed Issue - 18 Stamps. A nice study group of cancels, paper and shade varieties. -- Plus -- 1882 -1886 - 4 

stamps of Coat of Arms Issue; 10c and 20c issues. -- Plus -- 1933 Issue - 13 stamps with a variety of cancels and some 

shades. Good study group. $10
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315 O1-O5

Three Sets of Official Stamps: 1902 Official Stamps, Genuine set of 5. 1c and 2c unused, the other 3 with light cancels. 

Hinged, no gum. -- Plus -- 1902 Official Stamps, Genuine set of 5. Four are unused, the 10c  with a light cancel. Hinged, no 

gum. -- Plus -- 1902 Official Stamps, Genuine, scarce watermark variety. 2c with light cancel. Others are unused. 25c with 

small spots $10

316 Stationery

Combination of 12 Stationery lots from the previous action, Includes: PC4a -- 1875 Set of all 6 types of Message half of 

double card, 1/4 Real, Mint, VF (Total of 6 cards) – Plus -- PC4b -- 1875 Set of 3 types of the reply half (Resquesta) of the 

1/4 Real card. Mint. VF  -- Plus -- PC8 -- 1895 1c Red Brown card used locally, February 9, 1896 – Plus -- LC2 - Special 

Delivery Letter Sheet - 6 Mint Copies, 4 are VF, 2 have some minor brown spots. – Plus -- 1875 - Very Scarce 1/4R card on 

Pinkish Buff paper. Position #3, Position #5, Position #7, Position #8, Position #9. Some adhesions on back, -- Plus -- 1895 1c 

Train Postcard with May 1895 cancel, an early internal use.  – Plus -- 1895 1c Train Postcard with April 1895 cancel, an very 

early  use. To Germany with 2c Quetzal. Receiving cancel. -- and finally -- 1976 - Total of 7 Postal Stationery Cacheted 

envelopes, EN-47 to EN53. Includes the Earthquake and USA Bicentennial issues.  Original Minimum bids on these lots were 

$130. (No Scan). $44

317 Airmails

Combination of 12 Mint airmail lots from the previous auction, Includes: 

1966 Montenegro set of 7 in Corner Blocks. MNH, VF – Plus -- 1967 Pan-American Institute Emblem - Matching corner 

blocks of 4, MNH – Plus -- 1967 - Pan Am set in blocks of 9, 2 are corner blocks. MNH, VF – Plus -- 1967 Agriculture 

Institute - 3 values in blocks of 4. MNH, VF. , 1970 Zumbullidor Ducks issue, Margin Blocks of 4, MNH, VF. Popular Topical, 

1971 - 50c on 3Q surcharge, 2 blocks of 4. One is a corner block. Hard to find in multiples., 1972 Antigua Ruins Issue.  2 

Blocks of 6, with and without Overprint. (Total of 12 Stamps). Mint. , 1973 - Corner blocks of 2 Bolivar values, including the 

scarce orange and blue 3c. MNH VF, 1974 - 50c on 3Q surcharge, 2 matching corner blocks. MNH, VF, 1978 - Holy Week, 

Corner blocks of 4 of the 5 higher values. MNH, VF, 1979 Archaeological Treasures issue in matching margin blocks of 4. 

MNH, VF., 1976 National Coat of Arms issue, set of 23 values. MNH, VF, 1976 - National Coat of Arms Set of 23, MNH. 

Original Minimum bids on these lots were $100+. (No Scan) $40
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